Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
OP471
© Analog Devices, Inc., 2002

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
ORDERING GUIDE
TA = 25∞C          Package Options Operating
VOS MAX Temperature
(mV) 14-Lead CERDIP Plastic Range
800 OP471EY IND
1,500 OP471FY* IND
1,800 OP471GP XIND
1,800 OP471GS XIND
*Not for new design. Obsolete April 2002.
For military processed devices, please refer to the standard
microcircuit drawing (SMD) available at
5962-88565022A - OP471ARCMDA
5962-88565023A - OP471ATCMDA
5962-8856502CA - OP471AYMDA
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(Vs = ±15 V, –25�C £ TA £ 85�C for OP471E/F, –40�C £ TA £ 85� for OP471G,
unless otherwise noted.)
OP471
–14–
OUTLINE DIMENSIONS
Dimensions shown in inches and (mm).
14-Lead PDIP Package
(N-14)
14
1 7
8
PIN 1
0.795 (20.19)
0.725 (18.42)
0.280 (7.11)
0.240 (6.10)
0.100 (2.54)
BSC
SEATING
PLANE
0.060 (1.52)
0.015 (0.38)
0.210 (5.33)
MAX
0.022 (0.558)
0.014 (0.356)
0.160 (4.06)
0.115 (2.93)
0.070 (1.77)
0.045 (1.15)
0.130
(3.30)
MIN
0.195 (4.95)
0.115 (2.93)
0.015 (0.381)
0.008 (0.204)
0.325 (8.25)
0.300 (7.62)
14-Lead CERDIP Package
(Q-14)
14
1 7
8
0.310 (7.87)
0.220 (5.59)
PIN 1
0.005 (0.13) MIN 0.098 (2.49) MAX
0.100 (2.54) BSC
15
 0
0.320 (8.13)
0.290 (7.37)
0.015 (0.38)
0.008 (0.20)